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Ms. Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
100 W. Randolph, Suite 402
Chicago, IL 60601
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RE: People v. Alloy Engineering & Casting Company
PCB 01-155 (RCR1~Enforcement - Air, Water)

Dear Ms. Gunn:

Enclosed for your information and filing is a Notice of
Comp1etioi~ prepared in behalf of Alloy Engineering & Casting
Company. I would ask that this notice be brought to the attention
of the Board, as appropriate, such that this matter is dismissed.
If there is a preferred method for securing the dismissal, please
advise

DEK/cj m

Enclosure

c: Mr. Robert Stanford
Mr. Joe Wells

Sincerely,

THOMAS, MAMER& HAIJGHEY, LLP

David E. Krchak

THOMAS, MAMER & HAUGHEY, LLP
LAWYERS

NATIONAL CITY BANK BUILDING

30 MAIN STREET, STE 500

CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS 6 1820-3629

MAILING ADDRESS: P0BOX 560

CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS 61824-0560

krchak@tmh-law.com

December 27, 2004



ORIGINAL
REGE~VED

CLERK’S OFFICEILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD

JAN 032005PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
ILLINOIS, p~~~r~oard

Complainant,

v. ) PCB 01-155
(RCR~Enforcement - Air, Water)

ALLOY ENGINEERING AND

CASTING COMPANY, -

Respondent.

NOTICE

Now comes the Respondent, Alloy Engineering and Casting

Company, a Nevada corporation, by its attorneys, Thomas, Mamer &

Haughey, LLP, by David E. Krchak, and as a Notice in this

matter, provides as follows:

1. On February 4, 2003, the Respondent executed a

stipulation to resolve pending matters in this case, which

Stipulation for Settlement was executed by the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency on January 31, 2003, and the

Attorney General, State of Illinois, on February 6, 2003.

2. The Stipulation and Order was the subject of a public

hearing in Champaign, Illinois, on March 25, 2003. On July 10,

2003, the Illinois Pollution Control Board unanimously found

that the Stipulation was an appropriate resolution to the

matter, and incorporated the following provisions of the

Stipulation into their Order:



A. Alloy pay a civil penalty of $75,000.00 no later than

October 8, 2003.

B. Alloy perform three Supplemental Environmental

Projects (SEP’s) within two years of the entry of the Order.

3. On October 1, 2003, the Respondent submitted a

cashier’s check in the sum of $75,000.00 drawn on Central

Illinois Bank and payable to the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency, designated to the Environmental Protection

Trust Fund.

4. The first SEP involved the implementation of

electronic photohelic controls to improve the pulsing cleaning

system of emission control devices. This SEP was to be

completed by September 1, 2003. The Illinois EPA was advised on

August 25, 2003, that the project was completed and the controls

were implemented. Mr. Darwin Fields of the Illinois EPA

confirmed on November 13, 2003, that the installation had indeed

been completed. (See Exhibit 1, letter from Lawson “Joe” Wells

to Ms. Crystal Myers-Wilkens dated November 14, 2003.)

5. The second SEP involved the repair and replacement of

emission control ducting. The deadline for that project was

July 17, 2005. The Illinois EPA was advised on May 7, 2004,

that the project had been completed. (See Exhibit 2, letter
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dated May 14, 2004, from Lawson “Joe” Wells to Ms. Crystal

Myers-Wilkens.)

6. The third SEP required the implementation of broken

bag detectors in exhaust stacks of the emission control devices.

The deadline for implementation of those improvements was July

17, 2005. On December 1, 2004, the Respondent advised the

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency that SEP #3 had been

completed by December 1, 2004. (See Exhibit 3, letter from

Lawson “Joe” Wells on December 10, 2004, to Ms. Crystal Myers-

Wilkens.)

7. With the completion of the payment and all three of

the SEP’s, the Order of the Board of July 17, 2003, has been

fulfilled.

WHEREFORE, the Respondent prays that this Notice be placed

on file with the Illinois Pollution Control Board and the matter

be closed.

Respectfully submitted,

ALLOY ENGINEERING AND CASTING
COMPANY

BY: THOMAS, MAMER& HAUGHEY, LLP

BY DA~. ~
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

DAVID E. KRCHAX hereby certifies that he mailed a true and

correct copy of the foregoing NOTICE to:

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board
100 W. Randolph, Suite 402
Chicago, IL 60601

Thomas Davis
Assistant Attorney General
Chief Environmental Bureau
500 S. Second St.
Springfield, IL 62706

Crystal Myers-Wilkens
Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency
Bureau of Air
Division of Legal Counsel
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

John McMahon
Wilkie & McMahon
One Main St., Suite 214
Champaign, IL 61820

Robert M. Olian

Sidley, Austin, Brown & Wood
Bank One Plaza
10 S. Dearborn St.

Chicago, IL 60603

Kevin Ward
Cox & Ward, P.C.
612 Spring Street
P.O. Box 252
Galena, IL 61036
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by placing same in the U.S. Mail, first class postage fully

prepaid, on the
27

th day of December, 2004.

David E. Krchak
THOMAS, MAMER& HAUGHEY, LLP
P.O. Box 560
Champaign, IL 61824-0560
(217) 351-1500
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alloy engin~erinu& casting company
1700 west washington street• champaign, IL 61821
tel 2.17 398 3200 • fax 217 398 3208

November 14, 2003

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau ofAir
Division ofLegal Counsel
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

Attention: Ms. Crystal Myers-Willcens

Subject: Ordçr oftheillinois Pollution ControlBoard PCB 01-155

Dear Ms. Myers-Willcens

Pursuant to Illinois Pollution Control Board Order adopted on July 10,2003andreceivedat
Alloy Engineering & Casting Company on July 17, 2003,the following is respectfullysubmitted
to confirm complianceof the order.

A civil penalty of$75,000was submittedto the Agencyon October 1, 2003which wasdueno
later than October 8, 2003. A copyofcashierscheck#248706is enclosedfor your reference.

As proposedbyAlloy Engineering& Casting Co and acceptedby the Illinois Pollution Control
Board, SupplementalEnvironmental Project #1 wasto be completedby September1, 2003. The
subject SEPwasto implement electronicphotohelic controls to thepulse cleaningsystemoffive
emissioncontrol devicesat the Alloy facility in Champaign, Illinois.

As confirmation, ofcomplianceto SupplementalEnvironmental Project #1,weoffer the

following encloseddocumentationfor your consideration;

A) Project Labor Cost Summary,enclosedandlabeled enclosure“B”,

costsassociatôdwith planningand installation ofthe electronic

B) Project Material CostSummary,enclosed
costsassociatedwith the electronicphotohelic controls

I

I verbally advisedMr. DarwinFieldsatthe IEPA ChampaignField OperationsOffice theweek ~
ofAugust25,2003that SEP#1had beencompletedprior to’the September1, 2003deadline.



alloy engineering & casting company
__________ 1700 west washington street ~champaign, IL 61821

: tel 217 398 3200 • fax 2173983208

C).Photographsofeachsetofphotoheliccontrols at the five respectivepulsetype
emissioncontrol devicesare on the attachedCD diskette andlabeled as.

Southwestemissioncontrol device- Photo’s4, 5, 6, & 7
Southemissioncontrol device- Photo’s8, 9, 10, 11, & 12.
Torit emissioncontrol device- ‘Photo’s 13, 14, & 15
North CSI emissioncontrol device- Photo’s 16, 18, & 20

• . ‘ SouthCSI emissioncontroldevice- Photo’s 17, 19, & 22

Be advisedthat Alloy Engineering & Casting Co is currently moving forward to implement
SupplementalEnvironmental Projects #2 & #3 as per the Illinois Pollution Control Boardsorder.

‘j’h~board order statedthatthe “Agency” be notified ofSEP completion. Aside from sendinga
‘copy Of thisnotification to Mr. Jobn.Justice,I havenot copied other departmentswithin the
agency. In theevent other departmentsrequire notification, pleaseadviseofwho needs

: notification and I will do soaccordingly.

Also, during a site visit and audit conductedby BOA-FOS Mr.DarwinFields onNovember 13,
2003,Mr Fields wasshownthe photoheliccontrol installation at oneof the emissioncontrol
devicesas further confirmation.

Should you havequestionspertaining to the abovepleasedo not hesitateto contact me at 217-
355-4190or via email at joe.wells~aecco.com.

CC: Mr. John B. Justice
Illinois Environmental Protection Ag~ii’~~4~

Bureau ofAir .

Field Operations Section
2009Mall Street
Collinsville, Illinois 62234

Mr. Mark Chandler — President, Alloy
Mr. Robert Stanford — Controller, Alloy

Facilities, Maintenan,ce,& Safety

Enclosures’

EnvfronmentallLettersllPCB SEP #1 confirmation 031100



a. . allay enginHering & casting company
• 1700 west washington street’ champaign, IL 61821

• . tel2l73983200
• fax2173983208

May 14.2004

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency.
BureauofAir
Division ofLegalCounsel

• P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois. 62794-9276

Attention:Ms. CrystalMyers-Wilkens

Subject:OrderoftheIllinois PollutionControlBoard PCB01-155

DearMs. Myers-Wilkens

Pursuantto Illinois PollutionControlBoardOrderadoptedon July 10,2003 andreceivedat
Alloy Engineering& CastingCompanyonJuly 17, 2003,thefollowing is respectfullysubmitted
to confirmfurthercOmplianceoftheorder.

As pertheIPCB order,a civil penaltyhasbeensubmittedandSupplementalEnvironmental
Project#1 wascompletedpertheorder.PleasereferenceAlloy Engineering& CastingCo’s
previoussubmittaldatedNovember14, 2003,whichdetailedthespecificsofthecompliance.

As proposedby Alloy Engineering& CastingCo andacceptedbytheIllinois PollutionControl
Board,SupplementalEnvironmentalProject#2hasbeencompleted.ThesubjectSEPwasto
repairor replaceair emissioncontrolductingwithin two yearsoftheIPCB order.

I verballyadvisedMr. DarwinFieldsatthe IEPAChampaignField OperationsOffice on
May 7, 2004that SEP#2 hasbeencompleted,which is well in advanceoftheJuly 17,2005
deadline.

Mr.DarwinFields,IEPA — BOA — FOS,is scheduledto conductaplant auditand
reviewattheAlloy facility onFridayMay 21,2004 atwhichtimeI will confirm
implementation.

As confirmationofcomplianceto Suppieni~ntal~-~ y~o~mentaIProject#2,
following encloseddocumentationfor yourconsid~ratiô~.~

A) ProjectLaborCostSummary,enclosedandlabeledenclosure
costsassociatedwith therepairorreplacementof air emission

B) ProjeátMaterialCostSummary,enclosedandlabeledenclosure“B’
costsassociatedwith therepairorreplacementof air emission



e allay engineerinu & casting company• 1700 west washington street’ champaign, IL 61821
te12173983200 •

C) Photographsdepictingtheinstallationofrepresentativeemissioncontroldevices

areontheattachedCD disketteandlabeledasenclosure“C”;

- Photo’s 00,1,002, 003, 017, 018, 019, 020,021,.& 022 depictsthenewemission
controlducting,drops,& dampercontrolgatesfortheCentrifugalCasting
Processes. ReferenceAECCo purchaseorderJ0443on enclosure“B”.

- Photo’s 004 & 005 depictstheadditionalductinganddampercontrolgatesfor
‘the CGCshakeoutsystentReferenceAECCo purchaseorder#J0443
onenclosure“B”

- Photo#006depictsthereplacementelbowanddampercontrolgatesattheCGC.
Vibramill lumpreductionmachine.ReferenceAECCopurchaseorder#A121I

onenclosure“B”

Photo’s.007 & 008 depictstheskirting anddustcaptureenclosureattheCGC
Vibramill lump reductionmachine.ReferenceAECCo purchaseorder#J0443
on enclosure“B”

- PhOto’s009, 011,012, 013, 014, 015, 016 depictstheemissioncontrolducting,
drops,hoods& dampercontrolgatesinstalledin theCGCfinishing department.
ReferenceAECCo purchaseordersA1891 & A2927onenclosure“B”.

- In’ addition, theNorthCSI emissioncontroldevicewastestedandbalanced
to ensureoptimumoperatingcapability. ReferenceAECCo’s purchase
ordersA1243 & A1891 onenclosure“B“.

- Photo010 depictstherepairedelbowanddampercontrolgate,which is
connectedto theCGCshotblasting process,ReferenceAECCo’s
ordersA227l onenclosure“B”.

D) CopiesofAECCo’spurchaseordersto a localmechanicalcontractor’
specializesin industrialventilation& e~nj~sioncontrolhavealso
mcluded,andlabeledattach~’~ikde~tthescopeofthe

Be advisedthatAlloy Engineering& CastingCohasissuedthe
implementSupplementalEnvironmentalProject#3 aspertheIllinois Poi
order. It is alsoour expectationto haveSEP~3 completedpriortothe
againin advanceoftheordereddeadline.



e alloy engineering.& casting company__________ 1700 west washington street” champaign, IL 61821
tel 217 398 3200 • fax 217 3983208

The boardorder statedthatthe“Agency” be notifiedofSEPcompletion.Asidefromsendinga
cOpyofthis notificationto Mr. JohnJustice,I havenotcopiedotherdepartmentswithin the
agency.In theeventotherd~partmentsrequirenotification,pleaseadviseofwhomneeds
notificationandI wifi do soaccordingly.

Beassuredthat althoughwehavecompletedthis particularSEP,wewill continueto maintain
ouremissioncontrolsystemsaspartofour‘continuousimprovementprogramsandpreventative
maintenancesystems. .

I would greatlyappreciateacknowledgementofthissubmittalandyouraccepatanceof
compliance. . .

Shouldyouhavequestionspertainingto theabovepleasedo not hesitateto contactmeat 217-
355-4190orviaemailatjoe.wells(~aecco.com.

Re~~~%)~

La~n“Joe” Wells
~aager
~aci1ities,Maintenance,& E.M.S

Enclosures

CC: Mr. JohnB. Justice
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofAir .

Field OperationsSection .

2009Mall Street
Collinsville, Illinois 62234

Mr. RobertStanford— GeneralMa~’~dL~,~
Alloy Engineering& Casting”Cb:

Environmental/Letters/IPCBSEP#2 confirmation



&Iuy engineering & casting company
• 1700 west washington street” champaign, IL 61821

te12173983200 • fax2173983208

December10, 2004’

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofAir
DivisionofLegalCounsel
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276 -

• Attention:Ms. CrystalMyers-Wilkens

Subject:OrderoftheIllinois PollutionControlBoard PCB‘01-155

DearMs. Myers-Wilkens

Pursuantto Illinois PollutionControlBoardOrderadoptedonJuly 10, 2003,andreceivedat
• Alloy Engineering& CastingCompanyon July17, 2003,thefollowing is respectflullysubmitted

• to confirmf1~llcomplianceoftheorder.

As pertheIPCB order,acivil penaltywas submittedand SupplementalEnvironmentalProjects
#1 & 1i~2werec mpletedpertheorder.PleasereferenceAlloy Engineering& Casting‘Co’s
previoussubniittalsdatedNovember14, 2003& May14, .2004,which detailedthespecificsof
thecompliance. ‘

As proposedby Alloy Engineering& CastingCo andacceptedbytheIllinois PollutionControl
Board, SupplementalEnvironmentalProject#3 hasbeencompleted.The subjectSEPwasto
installbrokenbagdetectorsin exhauststacksofemissioncontroldeviceswithin two yearsofthe
IPCB order.’

I verballyadvisedMr. DarwinFieldsat the.IEPAChampaignField OperationsOffice on
December1, ~0O4thatSEP#3 hasbeen’completed,whichis well in advanceoftheJuly 1

• 2005deadline.

As confirmationofcomplianceto SupplementalEnvironmentalProject#3,we
following encloseddOcumentationfor ypurcon~

A) ProjectLaborCost’ Summary,enclosedandlab~êl~’d~
costsassociatedwith thebrokenbagdetectorproject.

B) ProjectMaterial CostSummary,enclosedandlabeled
costsassociatedwith thebrokenbagdetectorproject.

C) SEPprojectcostsummaryfor complianceto IPCB order PCB 01-1
andlabeledenclosure“C”, detailsthetotalexpendituresfor



a e aJloy engineering & casting company1700 west washington street . champaign, IL 61821
tel 217 398 3200 ‘ fax 217 398 3208

which exceedsthe stipulated settlement ‘PenaltyOffset” by $16,154.76.

D) Photographsdepictinginstallationofthe respectivebroken bag detectorsandcontrol
modulesareenclosedwhichhavebeenlabeledasperthefollowing;

• - Photo’s Ai, A2,A3, & A4
NorthwestMicropul ModulaireEmissionControlDeviceservicingthe
Electric Arc Furnaces

- Photo’s AS,A6, A7, & A8
SouthwestWheelabratorFryeEmissionControlDeviceservicingthe
StaticFinishing& CentrifugalCasting

PhotoA9,Al0,&All
SouthMicropul Pulse-AirEmissionControlDeviceservicingtheStatiô
Foundry,Static Shotbiast,& StaticMaterial handling

- Photo’sAl2&A13
Torit EmissionControlDeviceservicingtheStaticGreenSandReclamation

- Photo’sA14, A15,& A20
NortheastGriffen EmissionControlDeviceservicingtheCGCInductionMelt

• Furnaces

-- PhotoA16, A17, A22, & A23 ,

North CSIEmissionControlDeviceservicingtheCGCFinishing, Shot
• blasting;& MaterialHandling

- Photo A18,A24, & A25
• SouthCSIEmissionControlDeviceservicingtheCGCCooling

MaterialHandling

- Photo Bi, B2, B4, & B5
~ ‘.4 j~f~

EmissionControlDevices~rvIcing~tbeCGC Sand
• . • • ‘

I would be pleasedto accommodateavisit fromMr. Fieldsathis
confirmationofproject installation is necessary.

Theboardorder.statedthat the“Agency” benotified ofSEPcompletion.
copyofthis notificationto Mr. JohnJustice,I havenotcopiedotherdei
‘agency. In theeventotherdepartmentsrequirenotification,pleaseadvise
notificationandI will do soaccordingly.



alloy engineering & casting company
__________ 1700 west washington street’ champaign, IL 61821

tel 2173983200.’ fax 217 398 3208

• Be assuredthat althoughwehavefinalized complianceofIPCBorder #01-155,we are
• committedto maintainingour emissioncontrol systemsand our environmentalmanagement

systems as partofour continuous improvepient programsandpreventativemaintenancesystems.

.1 would greatly appreciate acknowledgementofthis submittal andyour acceptanceof
compliance.

Should you havequestionspertainingto theabovepleasedo not hesitateto contactmeat 217-
355-4190or via emailatjoe.wells@aecco.com.

*~
Manager

• Facilities,Maintenance,& E.M.S

Enclosures

CC: Mr. JohnB. Justice
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Bureau ofAir
Field Operations Section
2009Mall Street
Collinsville, Illinois 62234 ,
Mr. Robert,Stanford GeneralManager/ CFO

• Alloy Engineering& CastingCompany

~

‘,~

Enviromflefltal/LettetSIIPCBSEP#3confirmation


